# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 305.

Снар. 305

An Act to amond "An Act to establish a Police Court in the city of Rockland," approved March fourteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section thirteen of "An Act to establish a police Sec. 13, ch. 78, court in the city of Rockland" is hereby amended by striking 1861, amended. out in the seventh and eighth lines of said section, the words "such amount as the mayor and aldermen shall determine." and by inserting instead thereof the words 'five hundred dollars,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Said city of Rockland shall have power, and Court room, etc., to be provided by 'SECT. 13. it shall be its duty, to raise money to provide a suitable room in which to hold said court, and to furnish the same in an appropriate manner, including stationery, record books, fuel, lights, and other things necessary to accommodate said court. The judge of said court shall receive from said city in quarter- salary of judge established. vearly payments, at the close of each quarter, an annual salary of five hundred dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to said office; and the judge of said court shall not act as counsel or attorney in any case within the Judge not to act jurisdiction of said court, nor in any such matter or thing which may depend on or have relation to in any case, matter or thing depending or cognizable in said court.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1883.

#### Chapter 306.

An Act to authorize the Trustees of Presque Isle Academy to sell and convey real and personal estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The trustees of Presque Isle Academy are hereby author- Trustees authorized to sell and convey any real or personal estate of said property. corporation, at private sale, for such price as they may deem reasonable.

Approved March 2, 1883.